
 
 
 
 

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
MUMBAI 

 
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.767 OF 2020 

 
DISTRICT : SATARA  

 
Shri Ajitkumar D. Deokar.    ) 

Age : 45 Yrs., Police Patil, Village Mohi,  ) 

Tal. : Man, District : Satara and residing at) 

At and Post : Mohi, Tal. : Man,   ) 

District : Sangli.       )...Applicant 

 
                     Versus 
 
1. The State of Maharashtra.  ) 

Through Addl. Chief Secretary,  ) 
Home Department, Mantralaya,  ) 
Mumbai – 400 032.   ) 

 
2.  Sub-Divisional Officer and   ) 

Sub-Divisional Magistrate,   ) 
Man-Khatav Sub-Division,   ) 
Dahiwadi, District : Satara.  ) 

 
3. Shri Sunil Dadasaheb Pawar.   ) 

Residing at At & Post : Mohi,   ) 
Tal.: Man, District : Satara.   )…Respondents 

 

Mr. M.D. Lonkar, Advocate for Applicant. 

Mr. A.J. Chougule, Presenting Officer for Respondents 1 & 2. 
 

Mr. K.R. Jagdale, Advocate for Respondent No.3. 
 
 
CORAM       :    SHRI A.P. KURHEKAR, MEMBER-J 

                                    

DATE          :    24.06.2021 
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JUDGMENT 
 

 
1. The Applicant has challenged the order dated 20.11.2020 passed 

by Respondent No.2 – Sub Divisional Officer whereby his appointment on 

the post of Police Patil of Village Mohi, Tal.: Man, District : Satara was 

cancelled on the ground that he was not entitled to get two marks given 

to him for computer knowledge, invoking Section 19 of Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985.  

 

2. Shortly stated facts giving rise to this O.A are as under :- 

 

 The Respondent No.2 – S.D.O, Dahivadi, District Satara had 

published an Advertisement on18.11.2017 inviting applications to fill-in 

the post of Police Patil.  Accordingly, the Applicant, Respondent NO.3 

amongst others applied for the post of Police Patil of Village Mohi, Tal.: 

Man, District : Satara.  The written examination as well as interview were 

taken.  The Applicant got 54 marks in written examination, 14.75 marks 

in oral, totaling to 68.75 marks.  Whereas, Respondent No.3 got 52 

marks in written examination, 16.75 marks in oral, totaling to 68.75.  

However, it seems that considering the date of birth and age, the 

Applicant being found more aged than Respondent No.3, he was 

appointed on the post of Police Patil by order dated 17.01.2019.    

 

3. Admittedly, at the time of interview, the candidates were directed 

to produce computer knowledge certificate from recognized Institute.  

Accordingly, the Applicant as well as Respondent No.3 furnished the 

certificate and on the basis of it, two marks each were given to them for 

this additional qualification.   

 

4. However, after appointment of the Applicant, the Respondent No.3 

lodged complaint with SDO as well as Government stating that computer 

knowledge certificate issued by Aadarsh Computer Education (Page 

No.11 of P.B.) was not from recognized Institute, and therefore, the 

Applicant was not entitled to get two marks.  On receipt of said 
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complaint, the Government directed Respondent No.3 by letter dated 13th 

February, 2020 stating that SDO is discharging administrative as well as 

quasi-judicial functions in terms of G.R. dated 7th September, 1999, and 

therefore, he can correct his order, if found issued in suppression of 

material fact or incorrect.  On receipt of said direction, the Respondent 

No.3 – SDO issued notices to the Applicant as well as Respondent No.3 

and after conducting enquiry found that computer knowledge certificate 

obtained from Aadarsh Computer Education dated 01.01.1999 was not 

from Government recognized Institute.  Consequently, it was found that 

he was not entitled to get two marks given to him.  He, therefore, 

cancelled the appointment of the Applicant by order dated 20.11.2020, 

which is under challenge in the present O.A.  

 

5. Shri M.D. Lonkar, learned Advocate for the Applicant sought to 

assail the impugned order on following grounds :- 

 

(i) As per Advertisement/Notification dated 18.11.2017, there 

was no requirement to have computer knowledge as eligibility 

criteria, and therefore, the action on the part of SDO to give two 

marks, and thereafter to reduce it, is bad in law.   

 

(ii) In terms of Maharashtra Civil Services (Requirement of 

Knowledge of Computer Operation) Rules, 1999 (hereinafter 

referred to as ‘Rules of 1999’ for brevity), it is applicable for 

recruitment of Group ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ posts in Government 

Department and it does not apply to the post of Police Patil.  

 

6. Per contra, Shri A.J. Chougule, learned Presenting Officer and Shri 

K.R. Jagdale, learned Advocate for Respondent No.3 supported the 

impugned order and pointed out that in terms of Government Circular 

dated 7th September, 1999 issued by GAD, the SDO is empowered to 

discharge administrative as well as quasi-judicial functions and in the 

matter of appointment of Police Patil, he is competent to cancel the 

appointment, if the same is found wrongly given on suppression of 
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material fact.  As regard applicability of computer knowledge, they have 

pointed out that in terms of Circular issued by Home Department dated 

6th November, 2020, the SDO was to examine validity of the documents 

including computer knowledge certificate to confirm whether it is found 

authorized or Government recognized Institution. On this line of 

submission, they submit that after issuance of appointment order, 

enquiry was conducted and computer knowledge certificate produced by 

the Applicant was found not from Government recognized Institution, 

and therefore, SDO has rightly deducted two marks which was given to 

the Applicant at the time of oral interview.   

 

7. Shri K.R. Jagdale, learned Advocate for Respondent No.3, 

therefore, submits that since his client was next in merit to the 

Applicant, he is entitled for appointment in view of cancellation of 

appointment of the Applicant and direction be given to SDO accordingly.    

 

8. In view of submission advanced at the Bar, the small issue posed 

for consideration is whether the impugned action of cancellation of 

appointment of the Applicant to the post of Police Patil is sustainable in 

law.   

 

9. Indisputably, in Advertisement issued for the post of Police Patil, 

there was no such eligibility criteria to have computer knowledge.  It is 

also equally true that ‘Rules of 1999’ apply to the recruitment for Group 

‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ in Government Department.  Whereas, post of Police Patil 

is honorary post.  However, at the same time, admittedly, at the time of 

interview, the criteria was fixed to give two marks for computer 

knowledge.  Indeed, by Circular dated 06.11.2020, directions were issued 

to verify the certificates produced by the candidates including computer 

knowledge certificate to find out as to whether it is from Government 

recognized Institution.  Suffice to say, even if there was no such 

requirement of computer knowledge in Advertisement in oral interview as 

per criteria fixed by SDO, two marks were to be given for computer.  
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Accordingly, two marks each were given to the Applicant as well as 

Respondent No.3.    

 

10. Thus, even if, there was no requirement of computer knowledge for 

the post of Police Patil in terms of Advertisement by way of additional 

qualification, it was considered necessary and two marks were to be 

allotted to the candidates possessing computer knowledge certificate 

issued by Government recognized Institution.   

 

11. The Applicant had produced computer knowledge certificate 

obtained from Aadarsh Computer Education dated 01.01.1999 wherein it 

is stated that the Applicant had completed the course CCCP from June 

to December.  The Certificate was issued by Sau. Rajani T. Gade, 

Director of Computer Education Society.  It bears date 01.01.1999.   

 

12. Shri M.D. Lonkar, learned Advocate for the Applicant was fair 

enough to admit that when the Applicant obtained certificate, that time 

said Institution was not recognized.  However, he sought to contend that 

later, said Institution was recognized by the Government and it is mere 

irregularity, which cannot be the ground to cancel the appointment to 

the Applicant.  Indeed, in this behalf, there is letter of Sau. Rajani T. 

Gade (Page No.86 of P.B.) wherein she has stated that she obtained 

authorization from YCMOU after 2002.  It is thus explicit that Aadarsh 

Computer Institute which issued certificate in favour of Applicant was 

not authorized Institution.  This is again made clear in view of 

information obtained by Respondent No.3 under RTI from GAD, which is 

at Page No.91 of P.B. wherein it is clearly informed that certificate issued 

by Aadarsh Computer Education cannot be accepted as a legal and valid 

certificate for appointment.    

 

13. Indisputably, the Respondent No.2 – SDO gave full pledged hearing 

to the Applicant as well as Respondent No.3 before passing impugned 

order.  As such, this is not a case of breach of principles of natural 

justice.  Admittedly, when Applicant obtained certificate, that time said 
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Institution was not Government recognized Institution.  In 

Advertisement, it was specifically mentioned that where information 

given by the candidate found incorrect, his appointment was liable to be 

cancelled.  As such, the Applicant was not entitled to get two marks 

since computer knowledge certificate was not from authorized or 

recognized Institution.  This being the position, the SDO rightly deducted 

two marks given to the Applicant earlier and cancelled the appointment 

of Applicant by impugned order.    

 

14. The submission advanced by the learned Advocate for the 

Applicant that once SDO had examined computer knowledge certificate, 

then he cannot review his order to cancel the same is totally 

unacceptable in view of G.R. dated 7th September, 1999 wherein it is 

stated as under :- 
 

“egkjk"Vª iksyhl vf/kfu;ekP;k dye&3 vUo;s iksyhl ikVykaP;k use.kqdk dj.;kps vf/kdkj mifoHkkxh; naMkf/kdkjh 
;kauk çnku dj.;kr vkysys vkgsr o R;kauh dsysY;k use.kqdhfo#) vU; mesnokjkauh nk[ky dsysY;k vihykaP;k 
vuq"kaxkus 'kklukus vFkok foHkkxh; vk;qäkauh] mifoHkkxh; naMkf/kdkjh&;kaP;k fu;qäh vkns'kkaph Qsjrikl.kh dj.;kph 
rjrwn ;k vf/kfu;ekr ukgh- ;k vf/kfu;ekae?;s fu;qR;kaP;k fo#) vihy dj.;kph rjrwn ulyh rjhgh] mi foHkkxh; 
naMkf/kdkjh&;kauh dsysyh ,[kknh iksyhl ikVykph fu;qäh vU;k;dkjd vkgs-  v'kk vk'k;kph vfiys okjaokj çkIr gksr 
vlrkr-  Eg.kwu lnj vf/kfu;eke/;s iksyhl ikVykaP;k use.kqdhckcrP;k vkns'kkaph Qsjrikl.kh vkf.k iqufoZyksdukph 
rjrwn dj.;kP;k çLrkokoj fo/kh o U;k; foHkkxkus vlk lYyk fnyk dh fu;qäkafo#) vihy 'kähaph rjrwn dj.ks gs 
Hkkjrh; ?kVuspk vuqPNsn 311¼2½ ×kh folaxr vkgs o v'kh vlafo/kkfud rjrwn djrk ;s.kkj ukgh-  rFkkfi] mi foHkkxh; 
naMkf/kdkjh ;kauh fu;qR;kaP;k ckcrhr ç'kkldh; ¼Administrative½vkf.k U;k;hdor ¼Quasi Judicial½ v'kh 
nqgsjh drZO;s ikj iMr vlY;keqGs] R;kauh tj ,[kknh fu;qäh fofgr fu;ekaps vFkok ;k lanHkkZr 'kklukus osGksosGh 
dk<ysY;k vkns'kkaps ikyu u djrk dsyh vlsy] ok vU; dks.kR;kgh vU;k;dkjd jhrhus dsyh vlsy rj rks pqdhpk ok 
vU;k;dkjd fu;qäh jí dj.;kl rs Lor% l{ke vkgsr-  ijarq R;kp çek.ks vxksnj dk<ysys pqdhps ok vU;k;dkjd 
vkns'k jí dj.;kiwohZ mi foHkkxh; naMkf/kdk&;kauh lacaf/kr mesnokjkyk R;kph fu;qäh jí dka d: u;s ;kph dkj.ks nk[kok 
uksVhl ns.ks o lnj uksfV'khyk R;kus fnysys mÙkj fopkjkr ?ks.ks vko';d vkgs-** 

 

15. As such, the SDO being exercising administrative as well as quasi-

judicial functions was empowered to examine the issue afresh where 

appointment is obtained on the basis of incorrect information.  At the 

time of appointment, the Applicant himself produced the computer 

knowledge certificate though he was specifically informed that computer 

knowledge certificate must be from Government recognized Institution.  

However, he has produced the computer knowledge certificate from the 

Institute which had no recognition.  As such, it was suppression of 

material fact, and therefore, Respondent No.2 – SDO rightly cancelled the 

appointment of the Applicant by impugned order.   
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16. As stated above, the Applicant as well as Respondent No.3 got 

equal marks i.e. 68.75.  Since two marks given to the Applicant for 

computer knowledge certificate was deducted his total marks reduces to 

66.75.  Whereas, Respondent No.3 got 68.75 marks.  This being the 

position, the cancellation of appointment of the Applicant cannot be 

faulted with.    

 

17. Since Respondent No.2 – SDO has cancelled the appointment of 

the Applicant, he was required to take further steps for the appointment 

of next eligible candidate in accordance to law, but due to pendency of 

O.A, he seems to have not passed any such order, which he is now 

required to pass.   

 

18. The totality of aforesaid discussion leads me to sum-up that the 

challenge to the impugned order of cancellation of appointment of the 

Applicant to the post of Police Patil holds no water and O.A. deserves to 

be dismissed.  Hence, the following order.  

 

     O R D E R 

 

(A) The Original Application stands dismissed with no order as 

to costs.     
    

(B) The Respondent No.2 – SDO is directed to take necessary 

steps for the appointment of Police Patil of Village Mohi, Tal.: 

Man, District : Satara in accordance to Rules and law.      
    

(C) No order as to costs.     
  

          Sd/- 
       (A.P. KURHEKAR)        

                      Member-J 
                  
     
Mumbai   
Date : 24.06.2021         
Dictation taken by : 
S.K. Wamanse. 
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